
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 11th June 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room  
Town Hall, Macclesfield  SK10 1EA 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2014 as a correct record. 

 
 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 14/1304M - 60 Joderll Street, Macclesfield  SK11 7BB: Demotion of Exiting 
Buildings and Construction of 4no. two and a half storey terraced dwellings 
for Mr Kieran Vye &  Nick Conway  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 14/0656M - Aldi Store, Brook Street, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 8BN: 

Proposed Car Park extension to existing foodstore and minor change to 
existing car park layout for B Richards, Aldi Store UK Ltd  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 14/1693M - Wilmslow Service Station, Parsonage Green, Wilmslow, 

Cheshire, SK9 1HT: Redevelopment of existing petrol filling station to 
include new sales building, canopy, fuel pumps, storage tanks, car parking 
spaces, minor boundary treatments and ancillary rearrangements to 
forecourt, and removal of car wash for BP Oil (UK) Ltd  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 14/2066M - St Albans RC Primary School, Priory Lane, Macclesfield, 

Cheshire, SK10 3HJ  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
9. 14/1687M - Brybour Lodge Kennels, Altrincham Road, Wilsmlow, SK9 4LY: 

Conversion to form office accommodation, amendments to approval 
13/2906M Redevelopment of site from kennels to office accommodation for 
adel lababedi, pearl construction  (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 21st May, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, D Mahon and D Neilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and Mr Andrew Ramshall (Senior 
Conservation Officer) 

 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Edwards and  
J Macrae. 
 

127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 13/3100M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew the Planning agent, however he had not 
spoken to him for a number of weeks and had no discussions with him on 
the proposals. 
 
 

128 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

129 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



130 14/0617M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PROPERTY AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 5NO. APARTMENTS WITH UNDER-CROFT 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE WORKS, BOLLIN HEY, 
COLLAR HOUSE DRIVE, PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE FOR P HUGHES, P 
H PROPERTY HOLDINGS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Conor Vallelly, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application.  In addition the Northern Area Manager 
read out a statement on behalf of Councillor P Findlow, the Ward 
Councillor). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                        

3. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                                                                                                        

4. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                           
[...]
                                

7 Insufficient information -  noise                                                                                                                          

8 Insufficient information -  flooding 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning 
and Place Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
132 13/3100M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 

ERECTION OF A TERRACE OF 3 TWO STOREY DWELLINGS, LAND 
AT LANGLEY MILL, LANGLEY ROAD, LANGLEY FOR STEVE 
HOPKINS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr S Goodwin, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:- 
1 A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)  

2 A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3 A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted  

4 A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials  

5 A01TR      -  Tree retention  

6 A02TR      -  Tree protection  

7 A02LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme  

8 A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)  

9 A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment  

10 A22GR   - Protection from noise during construction (hours of  

         construction)  

11 A23GR      - Pile Driving  

12 A30HA      - Protection of highway from mud and debris  

Page 4



13 A32HA      -  Construction Management Statement  

14 A32HA_1  -  Demolition method statement  

15 A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardst
[...]
d                                                                                                                                              

29 A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                                                                                 

30 A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                                

31 Submission of archaeological methodology                                                                                                 

32 No pile driving permitted                                                                                                             

33 Details of privacy screens to be submitted                                                                                         

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning 
and Place Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/1304M 

 
   Location: 60, JODRELL STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 7BB 

 
   Proposal: Demotion of exiting buildings and construction of 4no. two and a half 

storey terraced dwellings. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Kieran Vye &  Nick Conway 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-May-2014 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 30 May 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been called in by Councillor Neilsen due to concer
[...]
o delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Place Shaping Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

2. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                        

3. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

Page 25



4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

5. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                                                                                                                                

6. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                   

7. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                                                                                                        

8. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                                                                                   

9. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                                                                            

10. A33HA      -  Details to be approved (i.e. external lighting)                                                                                                                

11. car park extension subjected to same hours of operation and restriction as existing car 
park                                                                                                                                                                   

12. Travel Plan to be updated                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/1693M 

 
   Location: WILMSLOW SERVICE STATION, PARSONAGE GREEN, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 1HT 
 

   Proposal: Redevelopment of existing petrol filling station to include new sales 
building, canopy, fuel pumps, storage tanks, car parking spaces, minor 
boundary treatments and ancillary rearrangements to forecourt, and 
removal of car wash. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

BP Oil (UK) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

29-May-2014 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 29th May 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
This application has been called into Committee by Councillor Menlove for the following 
reasons: 
a) The negative impact on the amenity of the neighbouring properties; and 
a) Overdevelopment of the site due to the massing and scale of the proposed new shop 
footprint. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site is
[...]
rthern Planning 
Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and 
Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                        

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                             

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                            

4. A04TR Tree Pruning/Felling Specification 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                              

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/1687M 

 
   Location: BRYBOUR LODGE KENNELS, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW,  

SK9 4LY 
 

   Proposal: Conversion to form office accommodation, amendments to approval 
13/2906M Redevelopment of site from kennels to office accommodation 
 

   Applicant: 
 

adel lababedi, pearl construction 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Jul-2014 

 
 
 
Date Report Prepared: 30.05.14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application submitted originally included development of over 1000 sq. m of floorspace. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The principle of this development has already been accepted under planning application 
13/2906M, which was approve
[...]
n Area Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority shall be delegated to the 
Northern Area Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and 
Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

Page 54



 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A02AP      -  Approved plans and detail on plans overridden by condition                                                                   

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                     

4. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                  

5. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                                   

6. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                                    

7. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement - car park area                                                                                          

8. A02LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme                                                                                             

9. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                             

10. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                          

11. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                                                                                                                   

12. Noise generative demolition & construction  restrictive hours                                                                                                                                                              

13. Dropped kerb and access                                                                                                                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 14/1304M - 60 Joderll Street, Macclesfield  SK11 7BB: Demotion of Exiting Buildings and Construction of 4no. two and a half storey terraced dwellings for Mr Kieran Vye &  Nick Conway
	6 14/0656M - Aldi Store, Brook Street, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 8BN: Proposed Car Park extension to existing foodstore and minor change to existing car park layout for B Richards, Aldi Store UK Ltd
	7 14/1693M - Wilmslow Service Station, Parsonage Green, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1HT: Redevelopment of existing petrol filling station to include new sales building, canopy, fuel pumps, storage tanks, car parking spaces, minor boundary treatments and ancillary rearrangements to forecourt, and removal of car wash for BP Oil (UK) Ltd
	8 14/2066M - St Albans RC Primary School, Priory Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 3HJ
	9 14/1687M - Brybour Lodge Kennels, Altrincham Road, Wilsmlow, SK9 4LY: Conversion to form office accommodation, amendments to approval 13/2906M Redevelopment of site from kennels to office accommodation for adel lababedi, pearl construction



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 11th June, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, S Gardiner, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon and D Neilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Jones (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Edwards, Mrs H 
Gaddum and A Thwaite. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/2066M, Councillors 
Miss C Andrew, L Brown, S Gardiner and Mrs A Harewood all declared 
that they knew Councillor M Hardy who was speaking on the application.  
In addition in respect of the same application, Councillor L Brown declared 
that she was the Ward Councillor and had met with residents but had had 
made no comments on the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/0656M, Councillors 
Miss C Andrew, S Gardiner, Mrs Harewood and R West all declared that 
they knew Town Councillor Mrs V Davies who was speaking on the 
application.  In addition Councillor S Gardiner declared that he had pre 
determined the application and therefore would exercise his right to speak 
as the Ward Councillor under the public speaking procedure and then 
would leave the room once he had spoken and only return after a decision 
had been made. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 14/1693M and 
14/1687M, Councillors Miss C Andrew, S Gardiner and B Livesley all 
declared that they knew Town Councillor C Dodson who was speaking on 
each of the applications. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/1304M, Councillor 
D Neilson declared that he was the Ward Councillor and that he had 



numerous conversations advising people how they could put their views 
forward on the application. 
 
It was noted that some Members had received correspondence in respect 
of some of the applications on the agenda. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 may 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

13 14/1304M - 60 JODRELL STREET, MACCLESFIELD  SK11 7BB: 
DEMOTION OF EXITING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 4NO. 
TWO AND A HALF STOREY TERRACED DWELLINGS FOR MR 
KIERAN VYE &  NICK CONWAY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Kath Brickell, an objector and Chris Bailey, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
Overdevelopment of site with impact on residential amenity and insufficient 
car parking provision. 
 
(This application was refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of 
approval). 
 

14 14/0656M - ALDI STORE, BROOK STREET, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, 
WA16 8BN: PROPOSED CAR PARK EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
FOODSTORE AND MINOR CHANGE TO EXISTING CAR PARK 
LAYOUT FOR B RICHARDS, ALDI STORE UK LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Gardiner, the Ward Councillor, Clive Cunio, agent for the 
applicant and Iain Miller, the Highways Consultant for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                         

2. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                 

3. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                 

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                             

5. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                                   

6. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                         

7. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                

8. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                     

9. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                            

10. A33HA      -  Details to be approved (i.e. external lighting)                                                                              

11. Car park extension subjected to same hours of operation and 
restriction as existing car park                                                                                            

12. Travel Plan to be updated 

13. Road marking and signage                          

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Interim Planning and Enforcement Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

15 14/1693M - WILMSLOW SERVICE STATION, PARSONAGE GREEN, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1HT: REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING 
PETROL FILLING STATION TO INCLUDE NEW SALES BUILDING, 
CANOPY, FUEL PUMPS, STORAGE TANKS, CAR PARKING SPACES, 
MINOR BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND ANCILLARY 
REARRANGEMENTS TO FORECOURT, AND REMOVAL OF CAR 
WASH FOR BP OIL (UK) LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 



(Town Councillor Christopher Dodson, representing Wilmslow Town 
Council and Isla Longmuir, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the Strategic Highway’s 
Managers’ approval of the revised plan and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                     

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                     

4. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                        

5. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                 

6. Drainage                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

7. Lighting                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

8. Dust Control                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

9. Land Contamination                                                                                                            

10. Hours of Demolition/Construction                                                                                             

11. Hours of Use                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 
16 14/2066M - ST ALBANS RC PRIMARY SCHOOL, PRIORY LANE, 

MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 3HJ  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor M Hardy, the Ward Councillor, Scott Thomson, an objector and 
Angela Lear, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee for approval subject to receipt of any further 
representations on the revised plans and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                 

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                                                                                                   

4. A04TR Tree Pruning/Felling Specification 



5. Maximum height of fence 2.1 metres above ground level 

In addition it was agreed that information on landscaping be included in 
the informative. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority shall be 
delegated to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to 
enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and 
Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 
Agreement. 
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor D Neilson left the 
meeting and did not return.  Prior to consideration of the following 
application, Councillors B Burkhill, S Gardiner, L Jeuda and J Macrae left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 

17 14/1687M - BRYBOUR LODGE KENNELS, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, 
WILSMLOW, SK9 4LY: CONVERSION TO FORM OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION, AMENDMENTS TO APPROVAL 13/2906M 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE FROM KENNELS TO OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION FOR ADEL LABABEDI, PEARL CONSTRUCTION  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Town Councillor Christopher Dodson, representing Wilmslow Town 
Council attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee for approval subject to any outstanding 
responses from neighbouring properties and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A02AP      -  Approved plans and detail on plans overridden by 
condition                                                                                                                                                                                         

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                



4. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                               

5. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                                                           

6. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                                                            

7. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement - car park 
area                                                                                                                                                                                                    

8. A02LS      -  Submission of landscaping scheme                                                                                                                               

9. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                     

10. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                                  

11. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                      

12. Noise generative demolition & construction  restrictive hours                                                                

13. Dropped kerb and access 

14. Levels of the Land 

15. New buildings not to exceed 5.7 Metres                                                                                       

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning 
and Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority shall be 
delegated to the Interim Planning and Enforcement Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with 
the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms 
for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


